By: Public Works Adopted: 09/28/09

## CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-31

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PALMER IN THEIR FUNDING REQUEST FOR A REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY.

WHEREAS, Mat-Su Borough is currently conducting a study in partnership with the Cities of Palmer and Wasilla for a Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility; and

WHEREAS, funding is available for communities that can demonstrate their ability to meet regional wastewater treatment needs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Palmer is in a position to expand their facility to meet the regional needs of the Borough Core Area in the future; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla may need to connect to a regional facility in the future to meet the growing demands of the community; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to support a Regional Wastewater

Treatment Facility to ensure the future needs of the community are met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Wasilla City Council that it supports the City of Palmer in their effort to seek funding for a Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on September 28, 2009.

ATTEST:

/ERNE E. RUPRICHT, May

[SEAL]

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Cox, Hall, Harris, Holler, Larson, and Woodruff in favor.



## CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PALMER IN THEIR FUNDING REQUEST FOR A REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY.

**Agenda of:** September 28, 2009 **Originator:** Public Works Director

Date: September, 16 2009

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
	Chief of Police	
	Recreational and Cultural Services Manager	× 11
X	Director of Public Works	9/16/09
Х	Director of Finance	Mank 241,7
Х	Deputy Administrator	7.00
X	City Clerk	

REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT:

FISCAL IMPACT: ☐ yes or ☒ no Funds Available ☐ yes ☐ no

Account name/number: Attachments: none

**SUMMARY STATEMENT:** The Mat-Su Borough is currently conducting a study in partnership with the Cities of Palmer and Wasilla for a Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility. Funding is available for communities that can demonstrate their ability to meet regional wastewater treatment needs, and the City of Palmer is in a position to expand their facility for future regional use. It is important for the City of Wasilla to support a regional concept as its own facility is limited for growth. This resolution will help the City of Palmer seek funding for area wide wastewater treatment capacity in the future.

**STAFF RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the adoption of Resolution Serial No. 09-31 supporting the City of Palmer in the efforts to seeking funding for a Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility.